© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

Page 1
| LLI NO S POLLUTI ON CONTROL BOARD
Cct ober 29, 2024

PRAI Rl E STATE GENERATI NG
COVPANY, LLC

Petiti oner,

PCB 25-11
(Permt Appeal - Air)

V.

| LLI NO S ENVI RONMENTAL
PROTECTI ON AGENCY,

N N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent .

Washi ngt on County Board Room
101 E. St. Louis St., second fl oor
Nashville, Illinois

(Starting tinme of the hearing: 09:29 a.m)

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 0 N o o A~ w DN Pk

[EEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings

October 29, 2024

Page 2
| NDEX
PAGE
Col | oque 4
PETI TI ONER S W TNESSES.:
Ross Bunt on
Testi nony of Ross Bunton 5
Adj our nment 13
EXH BI TS
EXH BI' T DESCRI PTI ON PAGE
(No exhi bits marked.)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo g A~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

Lexi t as

APPEARANCES
FOR THE BOARD:

Carol Webb

IIlinois Pollution Control Board
Suite 630

60 East Van Buren Street

Chi cago, IL 60605

Phone: 312-814-3620

FOR THE PETI TI ONER:

David M Loring
Robert M ddl et on
Arent Fox Schiff LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 6600

Chi cago, IL 60606

FOR THE RESPONDENT:

Kevin D. Bonin, #6294877

Assi stant Attorney Ceneral

Envi ronnment al Bur eau

Illinois Attorney General’s Ofice
500 South 2nd Street

Springfield, Illinois 62701

Ph: (217) 782-5055

Fax: (217) 524-7740

Kevi n. boni n@ | ag. gov

Sally Carter

Assi st ant Counsel

D vi sion of Legal Counsel

Il linois Environnental Protection Agency
102 1 North Grand Ave. East

P. 0. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

REPORTED BY:

M. Colin Walli s

Legal

Page 3

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

October 29, 2024

* * * * * * *x *x * *x *x *

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: Good norning. My
name is Carol Wbb, and this is the hearing for
PSB 25-11, Prairie State Cenerating Conpany
versus |EPA. Is it October 29th, and we are
beginning at 9:30 a.m There is one nenber of
the public present who does not wish to nake a
public comment. Any witten public coment may
be filed wwth the clerk by Novenber 12th.

In this case, the Petitioner alleges that
the agency has failed to tinely take final
action on a permt application from 2011 for
its coal-fired power generation facility in
Washi ngton County. The Pollution Control Board
menbers wll make the final decision in this
case. M purpose is to conduct the hearing in
a neutral and orderly manner so that we have a
cl ear record of the proceedings. The decision
deadl ine is Decenber 19th. This hearing was
noticed pursuant to the act and the Board's
rules and will be conducted pursuant to
Sections 101. 600 through 101. 632 of the Board's
procedural rules. At this tinme, | would |ike
to ask the parties to please nake their

appear ances on the record.

Page 4

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

Page 5

MR LORING David Loring, L-o0-r-i-n-g, on
behal f of Prairie State Generating Conpany.

MR. M DDLETON: Robert M ddl eton, also on
behal f of Prairie State.

MR. BONIN: Kevin Bonin on behal f of
I1l1inois EPA

M5. CARTER Sally Carter, Illinois EPA

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: (Okay. Are there
any prelimnary matters to discuss on the
record? No? Okay. Wuld the Petitioner like
to nake any openi ng statenents?

MR. LORING No opening statenment, but we
are going to be presenting a witness to provide
testi nony.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VWEBB: Ckay. Wuld the
agency |li ke to nake any openi ng statenent?

MR BONIN:  None.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VWEBB: (Ckay. Petitioner,
you may call your first w tness, please. Yeah,
why don't you sit over wth the court reporter,
pl ease.

(Ross Bunton sworn.)
TESTI MONY OF RUSS BUNTON:
THE WTNESS: M nane is Ross Bunton, and

| am presenting testinony in this matter on

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

behalf of Prairie State Generating Conpany, raoe®
LLC. | amthe Director of Environnental (sic)
for Prairie State where ny duties include
overseeing all environnental conpliance and
permtting obligations associated with the
Prairie State coal -fired power generation
facility in Marissa, Illinois. | have held ny
current position since Decenber 2023. Prior to
that, | was an environnental engineer at
Prairie State, and | have worked for Prairie
State for over 13 years.

Part of my current duties as the Director
of Environnental for Prairie State involve the
preparation of an additional update to the
Facility's CAAPP permt application, which the
Facility expects to submit to Illinois EPA
before the end of 2024.

My testinony is being presented to the
Board today in support of Prairie State's
Petition for Hearing on Illinois EPA's failure
to take final action on Prairie State's CAAPP
permt application.

In that application, we requested that the
Board enter an order requiring that Illinois
EPA take pronpt action on Prairie State's CAAPP

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

) ) ) ) Page 7
permt application to issue a draft CAAPP

permt within one year of the Board's order.
This request was prem sed on several factual
and | egal grounds that, based on Illinois EPA' s
statements in its Answer to Prairie State's
Petition, are not in dispute.

First, Prairie State filed a tinely and
conpl ete CAAPP permt application. Illinois EPA
agreed, stating that "PSGC tinely submtted its
initial CAAPP permt application.” and "[o0]n
May 18, 2011, Illinois EPA issued a notice to
[Prairie State] that the CAAPP permt
application was adm nistratively conplete.™

Second, Prairie State has not failed to
tinmely respond to any requests for additional
i nformati on sought by IlIlinois EPA. Illinois
EPA concurred.

Third, under Illinois law, until Illinois
EPA takes final action on the CAAPP permt
application, which has not yet occurred,
Prairie State is legally authorized to operate
its Facility (under its existing construction
permts) wthout a CAAPP permt. Illinois EPA
agreed, admtting that to date, PSGC has net

the legal criteria for operating its CAAPP

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

October 29, 2024

source without a CAAPP permt until its pending
application is acted upon.

Fourth, Illinois EPA acknow edges that it
has not taken final action on Prairie State's
pendi ng CAAPP permt application. Since 2011,
Il1linois has had the | egal authority to act on
PSGC s applicati on.

Prairie State agrees with Illinois EPA s
assertion that the timng of processing the
pendi ng CAAPP permt application by Illinois
EPA is the only outstandi ng consideration
before the Board. This was reflected in
Prairie State's oral notion, which was granted
during a pre-hearing conference on Cctober 17,
2024, limting the scope of this Board hearing
to the issue of the tinme by which Illinois EPA
will be required to take final action on
Prairie State's CAAPP permt application.

As earlier noted, Prairie State is
presently preparing an update to the CAAPP
permt application, which wll update
information since the | ast update submitted to
IIlinois EPA on July 27, 2020. For exanpl e,
changes to applicable state and federal

regul ations such as revisions to the Mercury

Page 8

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

and Air Toxics Standards, and the changes to
IIlinois startup, shutdown and nal function
provi si ons.

Prairie State and Illinois EPA are engaged
I n discussions regardi ng the subm ssion of the
updated application to ensure that Illinois EPA
has all information necessary to take final
action on the application. At present, Prairie
State anticipates submtting the updated CAAPP
permt application before the end of this year.
Prairie State does not dispute Illinois EPA s
assertion that the adm nistrative review
process to eval uate the CAAPP permt
application to devel op a draft CAAPP permt is
a "significant undertaking." Nor does Prairie
State dispute that follow ng the issuance of a
draft permt, a statutorily required public
noti ce and coment period, as well as a review
period by U S. EPA nust occur. These
procedural requirenents can take significant
time to conplete, particularly, if Illinois EPA
determ nes that revisions to the draft CAAPP
permt are necessary to address coments and/or
obj ections submtted during the public coment

period or in response to U S. EPA revi ew.

Page 9

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

o ) ) ) Page 10
Prairie State did consider requesting a shorter

time frame for Illinols EPA to issue a draft
permt. However, Prairie State recognized that
the technical review, preparation and
negotiation of a CAAPP permt for any |arge
stationary source in Illinois is an inherently
| engt hy process because of the significant
applicable requirenents for conplex facilities
W th many processes and em ssion units.

Requesting that Illinois EPA devel op a
draft CAAPP permt in one year is, therefore, a
reasonable and realistic tinme frame. Due to
the uncertainty in predicting the | ength of
time needed to proceed fromissuance of a draft
CAAPP permt to Illinois EPA taking final
action (in other words, issuing or denying the
CAAPP permt), Prairie State elected to propose
a one-year tine period for Illinois EPAtoO
I ssue a draft CAAPP permt.

II'linois EPA responded that it woul d
prefer that the Board order provide a two-year
time franme to take final action fromthe date
that PSGC submts its updated CAAPP perm t
application. PSGC does not see a significant

di fference between these two requests, as

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

. . . Page 11
II'linois EPA' s request, essentially, assunes

that it will take approximately one year to

I ssue a draft CAAPP permt and an additi onal
year to conplete the statutory review process
before final action can be taken by Illinois
EPA. Accordingly, PSGC will accede to the
Board's and Illinois EPA s expertise with
respect to timng. Thank you.

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: Thank you. Does
t he agency have any questions for this wtness?

MR BONIN. W' re good.

HEARI NG OFFI CER VEBB: (kay, thank you.
Wuld you like to call another w tness?

MR. LORING No other w tnesses.

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: Ckay. Do you have
anything el se you would like to present for
your case today?

MR LORING | don't believe so. Nothing
else fromPrairie State.

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: The agency may cal |
their first wtness.

MR BONIN. W wanted to request that we
have the prefile testinony that we filed just
be admtted as witten testinony which our --

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: Admitted as if

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

October 29, 2024

read?

MR. BONIN:  Yeah.

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: Any objection to
t hat ?

MR. LORING No objection to that.

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: kay. W'Ill go
ahead and accept that witten testinony as if
read. That's admtted into the record. So,
having said that, are there any questions you
have for the wtness about that prefiled
testi nony?

MR LORING Nothing fromPrairie State.

HEAR NG OFFI CER VEBB: Ckay. Anyt hi ng
further for the agency to present today?

MR. BONIN:  Nope.

HEARI NG OFFI CER WEBB: Ckay. Well, then,
"1l just nmake a few announcenents here. The
transcript is due by Novenber 5th and will be
posted on the Board' s website. The public
comment deadline is Novenber 12th. Public
comment nust be filed in accordance with
Section 101. 628 of the Board's procedural
rules. The Petitioner's brief is due by
Novenber 12th. The Agency's brief is due by

Novenber 19th. Does anyone wi sh to nake any

Page 12

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings October 29, 2024

Page 13
cl osing argunent? Petitioner?
MR. LORING Nothing from Petitioner.
Thank you.
HEARI NG OFFI CER VEBB:  Agency?
MR. BONIN.  No.
HEARI NG OFFI CER VEBB: No nenbers of the
public here to make comments? Then at this
time, I wll conclude the proceedings. W
st and adj our ned.
(Ending tinme of the hearing: 09:39 a.m)
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N oo o b~ w N Pk

N N NN NN R R R R R R R R R
g A W N P O © W N O O M W N B O

Transcript of Proceedings

October 29, 2024

|, Colin Wallis, in and for the State of
M ssouri do hereby certify that the w tness
whose testinony appears in the foregoing
Exam nati on Under Gath was duly sworn by ne;
that the testinony of the said wtness was
taken by ne to the best of ny ability and
thereafter reduced to typewiting under ny

direction; that | am neither counsel for,

related to, nor enployed by any of the parties

to the action in which this exam nati on was

taken, and further that | amnot rel ative or

enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel enployed by

the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherw se interested in the ut cone of the

G Wl

within and for the State of M ssouri

Page 14

888-893-3767

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS



Transcript of ProceedingsOctober 29, 2024Index: 101.600..Facility's

1

101.600 4:22
101.632 4:22
12th 4:9

13 6:11

17 8:14

18 7:11
19th 4:19

2

2011 4:127:118:5
2020 8:23

2023 6:8

2024 6:17 8:15
25-11 4:4

27 8:23

29th 4:5

9:30 4:6

A

a.m. 4:6
acknowledges 8:3
act 4:20 8:6

acted 8:2

action 4:12 6:21,
257:19 8:4,17 9:8

additional 6:14
7:15

address 9:23

administrative
9:12

administratively
7:13

admitting 7:24
agency 4:115:16
agreed 7:9,24
agrees 8:8

Air 9:1

alleges 4:10
and/or 9:23
anticipates 9:9
appearances 4:25
applicable 8:24

application 4:12
6:15,22,23 7:1,8,
10,13,20 8:2,5,7,
10,18,21 9:6,8,10,
14

assertion 8:99:12
authority 8.6
authorized 7:21

B

based 7:4
beginning 4.6
behalf 5:2,4,56:1

Board 4:14 6:19,
24 8:12,15

Board's 4:20,22
72

Bonin 5:5,17
Bunton 5:22,23,24

9:9,13,14,22

call 5:19

Carol 4:3

Carter 5:7

case 4:10,16
clear 4:18

clerk 4:9
coal-fired 4:13 6:6

comment 4:8
9:18,24

comments 9:23
Company 4:4 5:2
6:1

complete 7:8,13
9:21
compliance 6:4
concurred 7:17
conduct 4:16
conducted 4:21
conference 8:14

consideration
8:11

construction 7:22
Control 4:14
County 4:14
court 5:20
criteria 7:25

current 6:8,12

D

C

CAAPP 6:15,21,25
7:1,8,10,12,19,23,
25 8:1,5,10,18,20

date 7:24
David 5:1
deadline 4:19

December 4:19
6:8

decision 4:15,18
determines 9:22
develop 9:14
Director 6:2,12
discuss 5:9
discussions 9:5

dispute 7:6 9:11,
16

draft 7:19:14,17,
22

duties 6:3,12

E

earlier 8:19
end 6:17 9:10
engaged 9:4
engineer 6:9
ensure 9:6
enter 6:24

environmental
6:2,4,9,13

EPA 5:6,7 6:16,25
7:8,11,16,17,19,
23 8:3,11,16,23
9:4,6,19,21,25

EPA's 6:207:4 8:8
9:11

evaluate 9:13
existing 7:22
expects 6:16

F

facility 4:13 6:7,16
7:22

Facility's 6:15

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceeding<ctober 29, 2024Index: factual..provisions

factual 7:3
failed 4:11 7:14
failure 6:20
federal 8:24
filed 4:97:7

final 4:11,156:21
7:19 8:4,17 9:7

Fourth 8:3

G

Generating 4:4
5:26:1
generation 4:13
6:6

Good 4:2
granted 8:13

grounds 7:4

H

hearing 4:2,3,16,
19 5:8,15,18 6:20
8:15

held 6:7

iIssuance 9:16 motion 8:13
issue 7:18:16
issued 7:11 N
neutral 4:17
J noted 8:19
July 8:23 notice 7:11 9:18
noticed 4:20
K November 4:9
Kevin 5:5
O
L

L-O-R-I-N-G 5:1
law 7:18

legal 7:4,25 8:6
legally 7:21
limiting 8:15
LLC 6:2

Loring 5:1,12

M

IEPA 4:5

lllinois 5:6,7 6:7,
16,20,24 7:4,8,11,
16,18,23 8:3,6,8,
10,16,23 9:2,4,6,
11,21

include 6:3

information 7:16
8:22 9:7

initial 7:10

involve 6:13

make 4:7,15,24
5:11,16

malfunction 9:2
manner 4:17
Marissa 6:7
matter 5:25
matters 5:9
member 4:6
members 4:15
Mercury 8:25
met 7:24
Middleton 5:3

morning 4:2

ojn 7:10
objections 9:24
obligations 6:5
occur 9:19
occurred 7:20
October 4:58:14

OFFICER 4:2 5:8,
15,18

opening 5:11,12,
16

operate 7:21
operating 7:25
oral 8:13

order 6:247:2
orderly 4:17
outstanding 8:11

overseeing 6:4

P

Part 6:12

parties 4:24
pending 8:1,5,10
period 9:18,19,25
permit 4:12 6:15,

22 7:1,2,8,10,12,

19,23 8:1,5,10,18,
21 9:10,13,14,17,
23

permits 7:23
permitting 6:5
Petition 6:20 7:6

Petitioner 4:10
5:10,18

Pollution 4:14
position 6:8
power 4:13 6:6

Prairie 4:45:2,4
6:1,3,6,10,13,19,
21,25 7:5,7,12,14,
21 8:4,8,13,18,19
9:4,8,11,15

preliminary 5:9
premised 7:3
preparation 6:14
preparing 8:20
present 4:7 9:8
presented 6:18

presenting 5:13,
25

presently 8:20
pre-hearing 8:14
Prior 6:8

procedural 4:23
9:20

proceedings 4:18
process 9:13
processing 8:9
prompt 6:25
provide 5:13
provisions 9:3

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Transcript of Proceedings

October 29, 2024Index: PSB..years

PSB 4:4
PSGC 7:9,24
PSGC's 8:7

public 4:7,8 9:17,
24

purpose 4:16
pursuant 4:20,21

R

record 4:18,25
5:10

reflected 8:12
regulations 8:25
reporter 5:20
request 7:3
requested 6:23
requests 7:15
required 8:17 9:17
requirements 9:20
requiring 6:24
respond 7:15
response 9:25
review 9:12,18,25

revisions 8:25
9:22

Robert 5:3
ross 5:22,24
rules 4:21,23
RUSS 5:23

S

Sally 5:7
scope 8:15
Sections 4:22

shutdown 9:2
sic 6:2
significant 9:15,
20

sit 5:20

sought 7:16
source 8:1
Standards 9:1
startup 9:2

state 4:45:2,4 6:1,
3,6,10,11,13 7:7,
12,14,21 8:8,19,
24 9:4,9,11,16

State's 6:19,21,25
7:58:4,13,18

statement 5:12,16
statements 5:11
75

stating 7:9
statutorily 9:17
submission 9:5
submit 6:16

submitted 7:9
8:22 9:24

submitting 9:9
support 6:19

sworn 5:22

T

takes 7:19

testimony 5:14,
23,25 6:18

time 4:23 8:16
9:21

timely 4:117:7,9,
15

timing 8:9
today 6:19

Toxics 9:1

U

U.S. 9:19,25
undertaking 9:15

update 6:14 8:20,
21,22

updated 9:6,9

Vv

versus 45

W

Washington 4:14

Webb 4:2,3 5:8,15,
18

worked 6:10
written 4:8

Y

year 7:29:10
years 6:11

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	Word Index
	Index: 101.600..Facility's
	101.600 (1)
	101.632 (1)
	12th (1)
	13 (1)
	17 (1)
	18 (1)
	19th (1)
	2011 (3)
	2020 (1)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (2)
	25-11 (1)
	27 (1)
	29th (1)
	9:30 (1)
	a.m. (1)
	acknowledges (1)
	act (2)
	acted (1)
	action (7)
	additional (2)
	address (1)
	administrative (1)
	administratively (1)
	admitting (1)
	agency (2)
	agreed (2)
	agrees (1)
	Air (1)
	alleges (1)
	and/or (1)
	anticipates (1)
	appearances (1)
	applicable (1)
	application (19)
	assertion (2)
	authority (1)
	authorized (1)
	based (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (4)
	Board (5)
	Board's (3)
	Bonin (3)
	Bunton (3)
	CAAPP (19)
	call (1)
	Carol (1)
	Carter (2)
	case (2)
	clear (1)
	clerk (1)
	coal-fired (2)
	comment (4)
	comments (1)
	Company (3)
	complete (3)
	compliance (1)
	concurred (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducted (1)
	conference (1)
	consideration (1)
	construction (1)
	Control (1)
	County (1)
	court (1)
	criteria (1)
	current (2)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	deadline (1)
	December (2)
	decision (2)
	determines (1)
	develop (1)
	Director (2)
	discuss (1)
	discussions (1)
	dispute (3)
	draft (4)
	duties (2)
	earlier (1)
	end (2)
	engaged (1)
	engineer (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	environmental (4)
	EPA (19)
	Epa's (4)
	evaluate (1)
	existing (1)
	expects (1)
	facility (4)
	Facility's (1)

	Index: factual..provisions
	factual (1)
	failed (2)
	failure (1)
	federal (1)
	filed (2)
	final (7)
	Fourth (1)
	Generating (3)
	generation (2)
	Good (1)
	granted (1)
	grounds (1)
	hearing (9)
	held (1)
	IEPA (1)
	Illinois (25)
	include (1)
	information (3)
	initial (1)
	involve (1)
	issuance (1)
	issue (2)
	issued (1)
	July (1)
	Kevin (1)
	L-O-R-I-N-G (1)
	law (1)
	legal (3)
	legally (1)
	limiting (1)
	LLC (1)
	Loring (3)
	make (5)
	malfunction (1)
	manner (1)
	Marissa (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	member (1)
	members (1)
	Mercury (1)
	met (1)
	Middleton (2)
	morning (1)
	motion (1)
	neutral (1)
	noted (1)
	notice (2)
	noticed (1)
	November (1)
	o]n (1)
	objections (1)
	obligations (1)
	occur (1)
	occurred (1)
	October (2)
	OFFICER (4)
	opening (3)
	operate (1)
	operating (1)
	oral (1)
	order (2)
	orderly (1)
	outstanding (1)
	overseeing (1)
	Part (1)
	parties (1)
	pending (3)
	period (3)
	permit (20)
	permits (1)
	permitting (1)
	Petition (2)
	Petitioner (3)
	Pollution (1)
	position (1)
	power (2)
	Prairie (26)
	preliminary (1)
	premised (1)
	preparation (1)
	preparing (1)
	present (2)
	presented (1)
	presenting (2)
	presently (1)
	pre�hearing (1)
	Prior (1)
	procedural (2)
	proceedings (1)
	process (1)
	processing (1)
	prompt (1)
	provide (1)
	provisions (1)

	Index: PSB..years
	PSB (1)
	PSGC (2)
	Psgc's (1)
	public (5)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (2)
	record (3)
	reflected (1)
	regulations (1)
	reporter (1)
	request (1)
	requested (1)
	requests (1)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	requiring (1)
	respond (1)
	response (1)
	review (3)
	revisions (2)
	Robert (1)
	ross (2)
	rules (2)
	RUSS (1)
	Sally (1)
	scope (1)
	Sections (1)
	shutdown (1)
	sic (1)
	significant (2)
	sit (1)
	sought (1)
	source (1)
	Standards (1)
	startup (1)
	state (20)
	State's (7)
	statement (2)
	statements (2)
	stating (1)
	statutorily (1)
	submission (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (3)
	submitting (1)
	support (1)
	sworn (1)
	takes (1)
	testimony (4)
	time (3)
	timely (4)
	timing (1)
	today (1)
	Toxics (1)
	U.S. (2)
	undertaking (1)
	update (4)
	updated (2)
	versus (1)
	Washington (1)
	Webb (5)
	worked (1)
	written (1)
	year (2)
	years (1)



